
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2012 at 
6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 7th December 2011. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on progress with the review of the Neighbourhood 
Forums in Huntingdonshire. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

4. TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CHARTER   
 

 

 To receive an update from the Healthy Communities Manager on 
progress towards the development of a Town and Parish Council 
Charter. 
 

D Smith 
388377 

5. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2010/11  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services on Grant 
Certification Claims made by the Council which are required to be 
certified by the external auditors. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. UPDATE ON 2010/11 FINAL ACCOUNTS   
 

 

 To receive an update from the Head of Financial Services on the 
2010/11 final accounts. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - ADDENDUM  
(Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services seeking the 
Panel’s endorsement of changes to the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2010/11. 

S Couper 
388103 



 
 

8. CLOSURE OF 2011/12 ACCOUNTS  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services on changes 
to be made to the final accounts process for 2011/12. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

9. PROGR
[...]
ies exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 December 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

R S Farrer, J A Gray, A R Jennings and 
P G Mitchell. 

   
 
 
21. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd November 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

23. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 
ACTIVITY AND THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   

 
 At 6:50pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor A R Jennings 

took his seat at the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of Customer 
Services and Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) summarising the activity of the Benefits Fraud 
Investigation Team over the 2010/11 financial year and detailing the 
outcome of the annual review of the whistleblowing policy and the 
type and number of whistleblowing matters reported. 
 
In noting the activity undertaken by the Housing Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team for 2010/11, the Panel received details of new 
work areas undertaken by the Team which included the collection of 
debts arising from benefit overpayments, partnership working with 
employment and recruitment agencies and the recovery of social 
housing unlawfully sub-let or left empty by social tenants for long 
periods of time. In response to a question raised by a Member, the 
Panel received clarification on the performance levels of the Team 
and noted that the service provided was cost neutral to the Council. 
 
With regard to the review of the whistleblowing policy and guidance, 
the Panel were informed that only minor changes had been required 
to reflect changes to the Council’s Senior Management structure and 
that 23 allegations had been received through the various 
whistleblowing channels over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the work undertaken in respect of benefit fraud be 

Agenda Item 1

1



noted and the Team congratulated on their 
effectiveness; and 
 

(b) that it be noted the annual review of the whistleblowing 
policy and procedure has been undertaken with only 
minor changes being required to reflect changes to the 
Council’s Senior Management structure. 

 
24. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Audit & Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. Given that only minor changes had been 
required, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy as 
appended to the report now submitted be approved; and 

 
(b) that further reviews of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy be undertaken on a triennial basis unless it is 
considered that an earlier review is required. 

 
25. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received 
background information on the National Fraud Initiative, together with 
the work undertaken by the Council on the potentially fraudulent 
matches in data which had been provided by the Audit Commission. 
Members were informed that the exercise was conducted by the 
Council every two years. 
 
In noting that the results of the data matching exercise had indicated 
a higher number of fraud cases and errors when compared to the 
previous exercise, the Panel were informed that two thirds of these 
cases related to the concessionary fares scheme which had 
subsequently been referred to Cambridgeshire County Council for 
investigation. In addition, the Panel were advised that whilst the 
number of matches identified by the Audit Commission had been 
high, the data matching exercise was not particularly sophisticated 
and largely related to minor mismatches in data. In noting that a total 
of 55 days across the authority had been spent reviewing and 
investigating the matches identified, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the work undertaken by the Council in respect of the 2010 

National Fraud Initiative exercise be noted by the Panel. 
 

26. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2010/11 ACCOUNTS   
 

 At this point, (7.20pm) Councillor J A Gray took his seat at the 
meeting. 
 

2



(Mr C McLaughlin and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
apprised with the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s 
accounts for 2010/11. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Financial Services reported 
upon the efforts made by his staff and the Council’s external auditors 
to complete the process for finalising the Council’s accounts. The 
Panel were informed that delays had arisen which were attributable to 
the implementation of new International Financial Reporting 
Standards, which had required significant changes to be made to the 
way capital items were treated within the accounts. Owing to the fact 
that the Council had a wide variety of assets and the complexity of 
some of the building leases, a considerable amount of additional work 
had been required to backdate changes up to March 2009 and 
further, with one case having been investigated back to 1972. 
Additionally, the Panel were informed that the Council’s new external 
auditors had commenced their work with the Council this year with a 
significant amount of time being spent explaining the Council’s 
systems and practices and responding to challenges on treatments 
which had been accepted by the previous auditor. Furthermore, the 
Panel were advised by Mr C McLaughlin of PricewaterhouseCoopers 
LLP that new, more onerous, auditing standards had been introduced 
that year. Finally, it was reported by the Head of Financial Services 
that unforeseen staff issues had further contributed towards the 
delays.  
 
The Panel received the external auditor’s draft report relating to the 
2010/11 audit and received an update from Mr C McLaughlin on the 
outstanding audit work required to be undertaken before the accounts 
could be finalised. Members have confirmed to the external auditor 
that no changes to the Council’s systems and practices would be 
required in respect of the risk of fraud. 
 
Owing to the delays with the publication of the accounts, the Panel 
concurred with a suggestion to amend the Annual Governance 
Statement. Proposed changes to the Statement were tabled at the 
meeting by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which is also 
appended in the Minute Book).  
 
Having reviewed the content of the draft Statement of Accounts, the 
Panel were informed that at least one change would be required. 
Members received assurances that work to the accounts would be 
finalised early in the New Year and acknowledged the need for the 
process to be reviewed in the ensuing year. In doing so, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that amendments to the Annual Governance Statement 
be made to reflect the delay with the publication of the 
accounts;  
 

(b) that no changes to the Council’s systems and practices 
in respect of the risk of fraud would be required; 

3



 
(c) that the Auditor’s draft report appended as Annex A to 

the report now submitted be noted;  
 
(d) that approval of any further amendments to the 

Statement of Accounts be delegated to the Managing 
Director (Resources), following consultation with the 
Chairman of the Panel and the external auditor, subject 
to there being no “material” change and on the proviso 
that Panel Members would have an opportunity to 
comment or ask questions on the completed accounts 
and amendments to the accounting policies prior to the 
approval process; 

 
(e) that the Managing Director (Resources) and the 

Chairman of the Panel be authorised to sign the Letter of 
Representation as appended to Annex A of the report 
now submitted on behalf of the Council, with any 
changes being delegated to the Managing Director 
(Resources) following consultation with the Chairman of 
the Panel and the external auditor; and 

 
(f) to note that all issues raised by the external auditor to 

complete the process for finalising the 2010/11 accounts 
would be addressed by Officers and that a report 
outlining changes to the final accounts process be 
submitted to the Panel’s March 2012 meeting. 

 
27. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel’s attention was 
drawn to amendments to the Risk Management Strategy which had 
been proposed to reflect the current established working practices 
employed by the Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the risk appetite for the Council be set as “high”, 
with any health and safety risks set as “low”; and 
 

(b) that the Risk Management Strategy as appended to the 
report now submitted be approved. 

 
28. REVIEW OF REGULATION OF  INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

(RIPA) POLICIES AND PROCEDURES   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Legal and 
Democratic and Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) proposing amendments to the Council’s Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Covert Surveillance Policy and 
Procedure and the content of a new Communications Data Policy and 
Procedure. 
 
Having been informed that the review had been prompted following 
the outcome of an inspection by the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner, guidance issued by the Home Office and changes in 

4



the operational structure of the Council, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to 
 

(a) endorse the amendments to the RIPA Covert 
Surveillance Policy and Procedure as appended 
to the report now attached; 
 

(b) endorse the content of a new RIPA 
Communications Data Policy and Procedure as 
appended to the report now attached; and 

 
(c) subject to recommendations (a) and (b) above, 

approve the consequential amendments to the 
constitutional functions of those Officers identified 
within the report now submitted. 

 
29. POLICY ON THE MANAGEMENT OF UNREASONABLE 

COMPLAINANT BEHAVIOUR   
 

 With reference to a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
gave consideration to the content of a revised Policy on the 
Management of Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour which had 
been prompted following the issue of guidance by the Local 
Government Ombudsman. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to minor textual amendments, the Policy on the 

Management of Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour be 
endorsed by the Panel.   

 
30. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding suggestions 
for training for Members based on the anticipated work programme 
for the Panel in 2012. In doing so, it was agreed that any future 
training requirements would be addressed by Members of the Panel 
on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL             28TH MARCH 2012 
 
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP 
(Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members may be aware of the ongoing review of the Neighbourhood Forums in 

Huntingdonshire which is being undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being). The review had been prompted by the Cabinet at their meeting 
on 19th May 2011. At its meeting held on 1st November 2011, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) decided to establish a Working Group comprising 
Councillors S J Criswell, J J Dutton, S M Van De Kerkhove and R J West, together 
with Mr R Coxhead, to undertake the review. Councillor S J Criswell was appointed 
as the Working Group’s rapporteur. To date, the Working 
[...]
nded that the Chief Officers’ Management Team 
bring this concern to the attention of officers so that all decisions 
properly take account of the impact on the Council’s system of 
Corporate Governance.

2.4 The Panel also recognised the benefits of maintaining some continuity 
in the membership of the Panel given the fairly technical nature of some 
of the Panel’s responsibilities. This would allow Members to gain a fuller 
understanding of governance issues within the Council and so 
contribute to the Council’s performance. It was decided to draw this to 
the attention of the Executive Leader.

2.5 The Panel discussed a suggestion from the Chief Officer’s Management 
Team on the concept of proposing that other Panels and Member 
bodies be invited to undertake their own reviews of their effectiveness. 
Given the benefits that the Panel considered had resulted from their 
own review they felt that the process should be extended and would 
recommend this to the Council. The Panel would also like see the 

Agenda Item 12

69



                                                              

outcome of these reviews so that they can consider the effect upon the 
annual corporate governance review.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Panel is recommended to:
! Note the results of the second stage of the effectiveness review in 

Annex A.
! Ask the Chief Officers’ Management Team to ensure that any 

significant impact on the Council’s systems of Corporate 
Governance be properly considered when any officer or member 
decisions are made.

! Recommend to Council that effectiveness reviews be undertaken 
by all Panels and other Member bodies and that the results of the 
reviews be copied to the Corporate Governance Panel.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985
Self assessment review papers
CIPFA publication – Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities

Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services ! 01480 388103

70



ANNEX A
Questions considered and conclu

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 28 March 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

R S Farrer, G J Harlock, A R Jennings and 
P G Mitchell. 

   
 
31. MINUTES   

 
 Having received assurances that Councillor A R Jennings had now 

been included within the list of those present, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Panel held on 7th December 2011 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

32. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors K J Churchill and R S Farrer declared personal interests 
in Minute No. 33 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 

33. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP   
 

 (Councillor S J Criswell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) was in attendance for consideration of this 
item and declared a personal interest by virtue of his membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council). 
 
By way of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
were apprised with the outcome of investigations undertaken by the 
Working Group appointed by the Panel to review the Neighbourhood 
Forums in Huntingdonshire. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor S J Criswell, Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) reported upon the 
background to the establishment of the Neighbourhood Forums, 
which had emerged following the Council’s Democratic Structure 
Review in 2009. The existing arrangements had been based upon the 
policing boundaries and a review of the current arrangements had 
been prompted given the perceived view that the Forums were not 
operating as effectively as they might. Councillor S J Criswell reported 
that the Working Group had deliberated at some length on a number 
of factors with a view to ensuring that any new model proposed for 
the District would meet local needs. 
 
Having welcomed the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being), Panel Members made a number of minor 
suggestions to the draft Constitution for the proposed Local Joint 
Committees (LJC). The suggestions proposed intended to provide 



clarification on the membership of the LJCs and the terms of Town 
and Parish Council representation at meetings. 
 
Members of the Panel questioned a number of matters including the 
proposals for “twin hatters” to have two votes each and the level of 
public attendance hoped to be generated at meetings. The Panel also 
expressed some reservations over the likely take up of Town and 
Parish Councils assisting with the servicing of LJC meetings and 
made comment that the setting of policing priorities should remain at 
these meetings. 
 
In noting that a consultation exercise would commence with the Town 
and Parish Councils and Partners after Cabinet have had sight of the 
proposals thus far, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the comments outlined above, the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel’s (Social Well-Being) proposals in respect 
of revised boundaries, composition, voting and constitutional 
terms for the proposed Local Joint Committees be endorsed 
for submission to the Cabinet. 

 
34. TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CHARTER   

 
 The Panel received an update from Mr D Smith, Healthy Communities 

Manager on the development of a Town and Parish Council Charter 
which was being developed in conjunction with Cambridgeshire 
County Council. Members were informed that the purpose of the 
Charter would be to encourage Town and Parish Councils to become 
more active participants in localism and would also set out how the 
three tiers of local government could work together on various issues. 
The Charter also explains what to expect from each authority and 
identifies what support and assistance would be provided to one 
another. Details of the “Community Right to Challenge” and the 
“Community Right to Bid” would also be included within the 
document, together with the procedure for dealing with complaints 
about Town and Parish Councillors, the management of Community 
Infrastructure Levy contributions and how to deal with conflict 
resolution. An event had been held in January 2012 to elicit the views 
of Town and Parish Councils. Those in attendance at the event 
unanimously expressed their support for the development of a 
Charter. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Panel received 
assurances that all Members would be involved in the process before 
the Charter was approved by the District and County Council Cabinet 
at their meetings in September 2012. It was also confirmed that the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils 
were playing an active part in the process. 
 

35. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2010/11   
 

 (Mr C McLaughlin and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 



Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
the certification of specific grants received by the Council in 2010/11.  
 
Mr C McLaughlin of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP drew the Panel’s 
attention to three areas of concern relating to the processing of 
benefits claims which primarily related to administrative errors. 
Members questioned whether the audit had demonstrated value for 
money, given the scale of the fees charged by the auditors in 
comparison to the value of errors identified. Mr C McLaughlin 
responded by informing the Panel that audit practices were tightly 
prescribed and that they were unable to exercise discretion in such 
cases. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the Council’s Certification Report 2010/11, 

together with the action taken to address the issues raised, be 
received and noted. 

 
36. UPDATE ON 2010/11 FINAL ACCOUNTS   

 
 (Mr C McLaughlin and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel received an update from the Managing Director 
(Resources) on the 2010/11 accounts which were yet to be approved 
for publication. The Panel were advised that daily meetings with the 
Head of Financial Services and Accountancy Manager were being 
held and that a Financial Accounts Specialist had been employed to 
assist with the finalisation process. Having informed the Panel that 
they would have sight of the accounts in May 2012 and having 
reminded them that they had approved delegated authority to the 
Chairman of the Panel to sign off the final accounts, the Managing 
Director (Resources) delivered an explanation on the reasons for the 
delay and indicated that a number of lessons had been learnt from 
the process. Assurances were delivered that these lessons would be 
taken into account when finalising the following year’s financial 
statements. 
 
Members of the Panel expressed strong concerns over the delay in 
the publication of the accounts. In response to a question raised by a 
Member, it was confirmed that there would be no fine imposed upon 
the Council for the lateness, but that discussions were currently 
ongoing with the auditors about their fees for undertaking additional 
work. The Panel questioned the level of additional costs incurred by 
the Council for completing the process, particularly now that a 
Financial Accounts Specialist had been employed to assist with the 
process. 
 

37. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - ADDENDUM   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave 
consideration to a proposal to amend the Annual Governance 
Statement 2010/11. The changes proposed related to the delay with 
the publication of the 2010/11 accounts which intended to ensure that 
attention would be given to the adequacy of the arrangements for 



timely completion of the Council’s final accounts. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that changes to add into the Annual Governance Statement 
2010/11 be endorsed by the Panel as outlined within 
paragraph 2.1 of the report now submitted. 

 
38. CLOSURE OF 2011/12 ACCOUNTS   

 
 At this point during the meeting (8:00pm) Councillor A R Jennings 

took his seat at the meeting. 
 
Pursuant to Minute Nos 11/36 and 11/37, the Panel gave 
consideration to a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the changes that 
would be implemented to assist with the finalisation of the 2011/12 
accounts. Having had their attention drawn to fundamental and 
procedural changes that would be implemented within the process, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the action taken by the Head of Financial Services in 

respect of the closure of the final accounts 2011/12 be noted 
by the Panel. 

 
39. PROGRESS REPORT  ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
were apprised with progress made to date in respect of the 
achievement of the action plans supporting the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Council’s improvement plan.  
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that 
each of the actions contained within the plan would be completed by 
the end of the Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress made to date with regards to the implementation 
of the action plan arising from the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Council’s improvement plan be noted. 

 
40. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   

 
 (Mr C McLaughlin and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the Annual Audit Plan 2011/12 and the performance standards 
achieved. 
 



Having regard to the performance of the service, the Panel 
questioned the reasons why no views had been expressed by the 
external auditors on the Internal Audit Service. Mr C McLaughlin 
confirmed that an audit of the service would be undertaken and that 
work in this respect had been scheduled for a later date.   
 
Members of the Panel expressed their disappointment that only 53% 
of agreed audit actions were being introduced on time. The Panel 
further questioned the target figure of 60% and expressed the view 
that a more challenging target for introducing agreed audit actions 
should be set for the Council. 
 
The Panel received an update on progress with issues identified in 
previous reports and expressed strong views over the risk to the 
authority with regard to the current processes and practices employed 
by the Council in respect of the Code of Procurement and 
Establishment Control. Having regard to the former, the Panel agreed 
that a report should be submitted to the September meeting of the 
Panel outlining the number of tenders and quotations handled by the 
Council over a year’s period, indicating those which have not been 
handled in accordance with procurement rules. Mr C Meadowcroft, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services delivered assurances that a 
formal procedure was in place which intends to ensure that there are 
no breaches occurring in respect of tenders and quotations received 
which exceed the value of £50,000. Having regard to Establishment 
Control, the Managing Director (Resources) undertook to ensure that 
Heads of Service were confirming the establishment of their 
respective service areas. 
 
Finally, the Panel expressed concerns over the service delivery 
targets set for the Internal Audit Service and made comment that the 
targets could be tightened to produce a quicker work turnaround. The 
Panel were advised that the matter had previously been subject to 
review by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Panel Members’ concerns on the content of the 
report now submitted be noted; and 
 

(b) that a further report on procurement practices employed 
by the Council over a year’s period be submitted to the 
Panel at its September 2012 meeting. 

 
41. RISK REGISTER   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st 
September 2011 to 13th March 2012 inclusive. 
 
Having questioned the methodology used to score risks and received 
clarification on issues relating to the Council’s Business Continuity 
Plan and Voluntary Redundancy Programme, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

42. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE PANEL   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the 
outcome of an exercise undertaken by the Panel to review its own 
effectiveness. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the second stage of the review of the 
effectiveness of the Corporate Governance Panel as 
indicated within Annex A of the report now submitted be 
noted; 
 

(b) that Chief Officers Management Team be requested to 
ensure that any significant impact on the Council’s 
systems of corporate governance are properly 
considered when any Officer or Member decisions are 
being made; and 

 
(c) that effectiveness reviews be undertaken by all Panels 

and Committees of the Council, with the results of each 
review to be submitted to the Corporate Governance 
Panel for information purposes. 

 
43. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - FURTHER UPDATE   

 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Legal & 

Democratic and Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) proposing amendments to the Codes of Financial 
Management and Procurement, together with a number of other 
constitutional issues relating to Council Procedure Rules and the 
Terms of Reference for the Corporate Governance Panel.  
 
Having regard to the Code of Procurement, Members considered a 
proposal to change the procurement thresholds but unanimously 
agreed that they should remain as they are at present. Members 
formed the view that reducing the thresholds would result in an 
increase in Officer time obtaining three quotes for any goods/services 
procured between the value of £1,001 and £5,000. 
 
In respect of the proposed changes relating to public speaking at 
Development Management Panel, Members discussed the last 
sentence of the proposed wording of Annex (iii) to the Council 
Procedure Rules (Standing Orders). The Panel concurred that it 
should be at the discretion of the Chairman of the Development 
Management Panel whether County Councillors should be entitled to 
speak. 
 
Following a review of the Panel’s own effectiveness held on 29th 
February 2012 (Minute No. 11/42 above refers) the Terms of 
Reference for the Panel were subject to review by Members at an 
informal meeting held on 7th March 2012. Panel Members expressed 
the view that clarification on their role was needed.  



 
Finally, the Panel considered whether the Council should retain 
provision for a State of the District Debate in the Council Procedure 
Rules. Members agreed that this provision should remain within the 
Constitution.  
 
Given that the changes require amendments to be made to the 
Council’s Constitution, the Panel  
 
RECOMMEND  
 

that the Council 
 

(a) endorse the amendments to the Code of Financial 
Management as appended at Annex A to the report 
now submitted; 
 

(b) endorse the amendments to the Code of Procurement 
as appended at Annex B to the report, subject to there 
being no change made to the procurement thresholds; 

 
(c) approve amendments to Annex (iii) to the Council 

Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) as indicated in 
paragraph 3.6 of the report appended hereto subject to 
the inclusion of the words “and County Council 
Members” after the words “Other Members” in the third 
bullet point and by deleting the final sentence of 
paragraph 3.6; 

 
(d) adopt the revised Terms of Reference for the 

Corporate Governance Panel as set out in Annex C to 
the report now submitted; and 

 
(e) retain provision for a State of the District Debate in the 

Council Procedure Rules. 
 

44. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding suggestions 
for training for Members based on the anticipated work programme 
for the Panel in 2012. In doing so, it was agreed that any future 
training requirements would be addressed by Members of the Panel 
on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


